“Pilot”
Written by
Casey Johnson
&
David Windsor
Directed by
Michael Fresco
Table Draft

a hooker.  It’s a real confidence
builder.
(off Karen’s look)
Or maybe he’s up there right now
gettin’ it done.
(off their looks, losing
steam)
 "It Takes A Village" - Windsor & Johnson            03/13/10
17.
SCOTT (cont'd)
(MORE)
Yeah, I’m sure that’s what’s
happening.
Karen’s look sends Carl back to his house.
CUT TO:
INT. KAREN’S HOUSE - GARAGE - MOMENTS LATER17 17
Carl is checking the tire pressure on Karen’s red
convertible.  She enters with a head of steam.
CARL
Babe, have you been checking your tire

we’ve had our first fight.
HOWARD
The espresso maker’s gone.
SCOTT
What?  Where’d it go?
HOWARD
Karen.  I’ll bet she took it.  When we
split up she didn’t want it-- caffeine
makes her irritable.
(off Scott’s look)
I know.  Can you imagine?
(then)
She must be mad.
Howard heads for the door, with Scott in tow.
CUT TO:
EXT. HOWARD’S HOUSE - SAME20 20
JASON, the mover, carries the espresso maker down Howard’s
driveway.  Howard and Scott come out the front door.
SCOTT
You mean “mad” insane?  Because yes,

Well, maybe you’re too connected.
It’s not normal, Howard.  Or healthy.
HOWARD
It’s as normal and healthy as any ex’s
relationship.
(then)
Oh, my god, she’s spying on us.  Don’t
turn around.
 "It Takes A Village" - Windsor & Johnson            03/13/10
22.
Scott defiantly turns around and sees Karen peeking through
her mini-blinds.
SCOTT
Hi, Karen!
CUT TO:
INT. KAREN’S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM - SAME21 21
Karen looks though her mini-blinds.
KAREN
(to herself)
This isn’t over, pretty boy.
She snaps the blinds shut and turns.  Carl is there.  He
diplomatically tries to weigh in.
CARL
Or maybe... it is over.  Maybe you
should just leave him alone.  Ignore
him.  Just let everybody live their
lives.
(off her look, without a
beat)
That’s not who you are.
KAREN
I love it when you see me.
CUT TO:
EXT. HOWARD’S HOUSE - SAME22 22
Howard and Scott are where we left them.
SCOTT
Fine.  I won’t go over.  But you are
so giving me a foot massage tonight.
HOWARD
I’m happy to.  But I just want to make
sure you know-- that’s not what
podiatrists do.
George runs out of the house, panicked.
GEORGE
Alyssa Oster wants root beer!
HOWARD
We don’t have root beer.
 "It Takes A Village" - Windsor & Johnson            03/13/10
23.
GEORGE
I need root beer!!
George starts running down the street.
GEORGE
I need root beer!
CUT TO:
EXT. STREET - DAY - MOMENTS LATER23 23
George runs down the street.  Scott pulls up next to him in
his car and keeps pace.  George notices him.
GEORGE
Why did I tell Alyssa we had root
beer?!  It’s those tight volleyball
shorts!  I can see all her parts.
SCOTT
You want a ride to the store?
George stops.
GEORGE
Oh.  Yeah, that’d be good.
CUT TO:
INT. SCOTT’S CAR - MOMENTS LATER24 24
Scott and George ride in silence a beat.  Then:
GEORGE
So... our first time alone together.
SCOTT

you’re thirteen, and despite what your
parents tell you, the next few years
are going to suck.
GEORGE
You know what else you’re not good at?
Pep talks.
SCOTT
Don’t worry.  By the time you’re
seventeen, you’ll have a car, your
ears will fit your face, and girls
will want to make out with you.  If
you play it right, you might even get
to touch one or even two of their
boobs.  Start with one.
CUT TO:
INT. HOWARD’S HOUSE - GEORGE’S BEDROOM - MOMENTS LATER25 25
George enters carrying a glass of root beer.
GEORGE
Sorry about the wait.  Specialty
drinks take longer.

to come over.  Because, hey, you’re
Alyssa Oster.  But it’s obvious you
have better things to do.  And the
truth is, so do I.  No, I don’t.  But
I will.  Some day.  When I have a car.
And ears that make sense.  In the
meantime, maybe you should find
someone else to study with.
ALYSSA
Okay.
(then)
Hey, maybe your friend George can help
me.
GEORGE
I’m George!
INT. HOWARD’S HOUSE - BEDROOM HALLWAY - SAME26 26
Howard walks by his bedroom.  Out of the corner of his eye
sees something’s missing.
HOWARD
Seriously?  The mattress?
EXT. HOWARD’S HOUSE - MOMENTS LATER27 27
Howard marches out of the house to find Karen directing the
movers and his mattress toward her house.
HOWARD
Really, Karen?  Really??

Mom, it’s okay.  When I’m seventeen
things will be different.  Just nine
hundred thirty-five girl-less days to
go.
HOWARD
Volleyball’s going to punish that
young lady, anyway.  Peroneal
tendinitis.  It’s a foot thing.  You
don’t want it.
GEORGE (V.O.)
Studies show that children from two-
parent families perform better on
achievement tests.  It would stand to
reason that if I have four, maybe I’m
ahead of the curve.
INT. HOWARD’S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM - LATER28 28
Scott, eating from a bowl, walks up to Howard.
SCOTT
Did you make this stew?  It’s really
good.

 "It Takes A Village" - Windsor & Johnson            03/13/10
30.
SCOTT
Thank you so much, Melissa.
ALYSSA
It’s Alyssa.
HOWARD
Good for you, knowing your own name.
George appreciates this and smiles a little as they exit.
GEORGE (V.O.)
But studies also show that children
from divorced families are three times
more likely to need psychological help
at some point in their lives.
CUT TO:
EXT. HOWARD’S HOUSE - MOMENTS LATER29 29
George and Alyssa walk up to her bike.  Its seat is gone.
ALYSSA
My bike seat’s missing.
GEORGE

Mess with my son.
Carl steps in behind her.  She turns to face him.
CARL
That was exciting.
Karen hugs him.  As Carl’s arms come around her, we see he’s
holding a bike seat.
KAREN
He’s so lucky to have us.
She kisses Carl.  It soon turns passionate.
 "It Takes A Village" - Windsor & Johnson            03/13/10
31.
GEORGE (V.O.)
I don’t know exactly what the research
is in my situation....
CUT TO:
EXT. HOWARD’S HOUSE - MOMENTS LATER31 31
As Alyssa walks her bike home, George steps into the street.
GEORGE (V.O.)
But I can tell you that statistically,
four people from the same family can’t